Rule 2.46

Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
The TEG Group plc 03109613

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1321 of 2014
Leeds District Registry

We

Daniel James Mark Smith Wililam Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

PO Box 500 PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street 2 Hardman Street
Manchester Manchester

M6B0 2AT M60 2AT

Hereby report that a meeting was conducted by correspondence pursuant to paragraph 58 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
on 16 February 2015 at which

*1 Resolutions were approved

Joint Administrator— Dl
Dated /5/7? AL

The resolutions are attached for those who did not receive such documents prior to the meeting

5
18/02/2015 #39

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Resolution 1

Resolution 2

Resolution 3

Resolution 4

Rescolubion 5

Resclution 6

That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be accepted

That the Joint Administrators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Joint Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated
at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work
Is performed (plus VAT)

That the Joint Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be fixed by reference to mileage properly
incurred by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Adminsstration, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte LLP
at the time when the mileage 1s incurred plus VAT where applicable and for a website fixed cost of
£500 for the set up and maintenance of uploading notifications te creditors

That the Administratars be authorised to draw thetr pre-administration fees of £19,707 50 as an
expense of the Administration

In the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the creditors of the Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately
upon the Administrators’ filing therr final report te creditors and vacating office

For the appointment of Of
Representing as a member of the creditors’ committee

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




The TEG Group Plc Court Case No. 1321 of 2014
- In Administration (“the Company”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)
FOR THE PERIOD TO 23 JANUARY 2015

30 January 2015

Daniel James Mark Smith and Willham Kenneth Dawson
Joint Administrators of the Company - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street

Manchester

M6G0 2AT

Damiel James Mark Smith and William Kenneth Dawson were appointed Joint Administrators of The TEG
Group Plc on 19 December 2014 The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the
Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without
personal hability,

Disdaimer Notice

. Ttus Statement of Proposals (“Proposal® or “Proposals”) has been prepared by Daniel James Mark Srith and Willam Kenneth Dawson, the
Joint Administrators of The TEG Group Ple solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragreph 49 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 (as amended) to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration, and for no other
purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person or for any other purpose or In any other context

. This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of 11 being used and 18 not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in
relation 1o the debt of or any financial interest In the Company listed above

. Any estmated outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are sllustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual
outcomes for creditors

. Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended) does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Proposal

- The Jont Admimistrators act as agents for The TEG Group Ple and contract without personal iability  The appointments of the Jont
Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitied by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any hability to any person n respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Admiristration

. All icensed Insolvency Practtioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

The TEG Groug Plc — In Admimistration




CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
BACKGROUND

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TC ASSIST CREDITORS

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Appendices

1.

© O N O o kW

Statutory Infermation

PAGE

10

11

14

16

Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 19 December 2014 to 23 January

2015

Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Adminmstrators’ time costs for the period 19 December 2014 to 23 January 2015
Proof of Debt Form

Form 2 25B (Meeting by Correspondence)

Form 2 21B (Request Meeting)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 — initial letter to creditors

The TEG Group Plc - In Admenistration




ABBREVIATIONS AND GLOSSARY OF TERMS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’
“the Rules”
“the Administrators”

“Deloitte”

“AIM"

“the Bank” / “BoS"
ug”

“CID Facility”

“the Company”

“the Court”

“EQS”
“the Group”

“LBCF”

“TEG Group”

“TEG Envirenmental”
“TEG Energy”
“Veolia”

“‘EBIT"

Secured Creditor

Floating Charge Realisations

Preferential Creditor

uPPn

Net Property

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
The Joint Administrators, Danie! James Mark Smith and William
Kenneth Dawson of Delaitte LLP

Deloitte LLP

Alternative Investment Market

Bank of Scotland plc

Circa

Confidential Invoice Discounting Facility

The TEG Group Plc (In Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry (case
number 1321 of 2014)

Estimated Outcome Statement

TEG Group comprising The TEG Group Ple, TEG Environmental Ltd,
Simpro Ltd and TEG Energy Ltd together with the Jaint Venture
interests in TEG Biogas (Perth) Ltd and TEG Biogas (London) Ltd
Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance

The TEG Group Plc

TEG Environmental Ltd

TEG Energy Ltd

Veoha ES (UK) Ltd

Earnings before interest and tax

A secured creditor has fixed and/or floating charge debenture secunty
across part/all of the Company and as such 1s entitled to be paid out of
the net realisations in prionty to other creditors

However, where the security 18 by way of a floating charge, this prionty
1S subject to payment of preferential creditors in full, and, should any
funds still remain, a reserve for distnbution to unsecured creditors
{subject to a maximum fund of £600,000) must be set aside under the
PP prowisions before any return out of net realisations to a secured
creditor under the floating charge

Monies realised from sale/disposal of assets pledged to a secured
creditor under a debenture secured by a floating charge

A preferential creditor has a nght to be paid in pnonty to unsecured
creditors out of net floating charge realisations, before the PP and
before payment to the secured floating charge holder Such creditors
are generally employees in relation to specific wage arrears, holiday
pay and certain pension contributions

This 1s a fund for unsecured creditors, to be set aside out of a
Company's net property, known as the Prescnbed Part of the
Company'’s net property, and as provided for under Section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Net property 1s the amount remaing from net floating charge
realisations after payment of preferential ¢clams but before any

The TEG Group Ple — In Admuinistration




Calculation of the PP

Unsecured Creditor

Purposes of an
Administration

“SIP2 (E&W)"

“SIP9 (E&W)"

“SIP13 (E&W)”

“SIP16 (E&W)"

distribution to the secured floating charge holder

The amount of the fund set aside for unsecured creditors 1s calculated
as 50% of net property up to £10,000, plus, 20% of net property
thereafter up to a maximum fund of £600,000

An unsecured creditor ranks behind secured and preferential creditors
An unsecured creditor 1s able to participate in any PP distribution and

in the distnbution of any surplus funds after payment of expenses and
prior clams (secured and preferential)

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 1s
spht into three parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a
restructuring which keeps the actual entity intact)

2 If the first purpose Is not reasonably practicable {or the second
purpose would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole),
then the Administrators must perform their functions with the
objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole
than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
company This would normally envisage a sale of the
business and assets as a going concern (or a more orderly
sales process than in hquidation)

3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably
practicable, the Administrators must perform their functions
with the objective of realising property in order to make a
distnbution to secured andfor preferential creditors as
applicable

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (England & Wales)

The TEG Group Plc — In Adminsstration




1.1

1.2,

INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the purpose of

the Administration

On 19 December 2014, Daniel James Mark Smith and Wilham Kenneth Dawson were
appointed Joint Administrators over The TEG Group Ple, TEG Environmental Limited and
TEG Energy Limited These companies are members of a corporate group including Simpro
Limited, TEG Biogas (Perth) Limited and TEG Biogas (London) Limited, which are not subject
to an Administration appointment

Immediately after the appointment, the Company sold the entire share capital of Smpro to
Veoha ES (UK) Limited In addition, TEG Environmental sold certain customer contracts
currently fulfilled by Simpro to Veoha

in our letter to creditors dated 23 December 2014, (SIP 16 Letter, attached at Appendix 9 to
this report) we set out the background to the Administration, the circumstances which led to
the Admirustration, details of the transaction, the purpose of the Admiristration, how this will
be achieved and vanous other pertinent matters

This report provides information on the Company and on a Group basis where It has been

considered appropnate

Executive Summary

The information provided below ts provided on the basis of information currently available and
1s subject to variation We will keep you informed through the reporting process of any

vanances

Purpose of the
Administration
Imbial Meeting

Trading
Timing

Qutcomes

Better Result for creditors as a whole than Liquidation

The Administrators have convened a creditors meeting by
correspondence Creditors are required to complete Form 2 25B
(Appendix 7) and return it for the attention of Jordan Moore to
Deloitte LLP, PO Box 500, 2 Hardman Street, Manchester, M60 2AT
by no later than 12 noon on 13 February 2015

Please refer to paragraph 5 7 and Appendix 7 for further details
The Company 1s a holding company so did not trade
We anticipate the Administration will not exceed 12 months

On present information we anticipate that the Secured Creditors will
be paid 1n full and there will be sufficient floating charge realisations
to enable payment in full of preferential claims At present, we do not
envisage there being sufficient realisations to enabte a distribution for
unsecured creditors under the PP provisions or otherwise




21.

BACKGROUND

The business was established in 1995 and was part of a Group specialising in green
technology offering organic waste solutions from 10 sites throughout the UK with the head
office based in Chorley, Lancashire The Group’s sites use vanous processes including
Anaerobic Digestion (AD), In-Vessel Composting (IVC) and Open Air Windrow (OAW)

The principal activity of the Company was to be a holding company for the trading companies
In the Group

The Company’s shares were traded on the AIM until their suspension on 28 October 2014

A summansed Group structure chart (at the date of our appointment) Is set out below Please
note that this I1s not a full Group structure and excludes a number of dormant companies within
the Group

The TEG Group Plc

100% 50%
TEG Biogas

100%

TEG Biogas

Environmental {t.ondon} Lid

Lid

(Perth} L1d

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited Company balance sheet for the 12 months to 31 December 2011, 12
months to 31 December 2012 and 12 months to 31 December 2013 are shown below The
profit and loss account was prepared on a Group consolidated basis and therefore we have
not included it within this report

Please note that this information has not been verfied by the Administrators or by Deloitte



22

Company Summary Balance Sheet

Investments

Fixed assets

Current Assets
Debtors — substdianes
Debtors — related parties
Debtors — other
Cash

Liabilities

Trade creditors

Taxation
Accruals/deferred income:
Loan notes

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Audited Statutory
Accounts for

year to 31
December 2013
£°000

7,718

7,718

14,659
220

78

15,011

(91)
(186)
(419)
(2,162)

(2,688)

20,041

Audited Statutory

Audited Statutory

Accounts for Accounts for year
year to 31 December to 31 December
2012 2011

£'000 £'000

7,718 7,718

7,718 7,718

14,995 13,120

220 104

29 31

32 545

15,276 13,800

(43) (27)

(15) (15)

(37) (13)

(95) (S5)

22,899 21,463

Source Audited Accounts

The net asset position of the Company 1s stated pnior to iabilities due to Bank of Scotland plc
and Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Ltd which are secured with fixed and floating charges
over the Company's assets and subject to joint and several guarantees across all Group
companies At the date of appointment, these creditors were owed £1,157k and £308k

respectively

Management and Employees

As at 19 December 2014, the Company employed four people

Statutary information on the Company, including details of the Directors and Company
Secretary, Bankers & Shareholders 1s provided at Appendix 1




3.1.

32

33.

3.4

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

We would refer you to our SIP 16 letter, attached at Appendix 9 to this report, for details of
relevant events that took place pnor to the Administration

Details of the Appointment of the Administrators

Daniel James Mark Smith and Willam Kenneth Dawson of Deloitte were appointed
Administrators of the Company by the Directors on 19 December 2014, following the filing of a
Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of the Company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings Is the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds Distnict Registry (case number 1321 of 2014)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Adminustrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly or
severally

Purpose of the Administration

The Company had significant secured and unsecured creditor habiities and therefore a
restructuning of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objective It was
apparent that there was insufficient value placed on the Company’s assets by third parties in
order to effect a restructuring of the Company's censiderable debt and the Administrators
concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for creditors as a
whole than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the Company The purpose
of the Admimistration has been achieved through a sale of the Company’s shares in Simpro
and certain customer contracts held in TEG Environmental but fulfilled by Simpro, as
discussed 1n Section 4

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communicattons with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/tegaroup

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retaned on the website until its closure 3
months from the administration being brought to a close

Pilease therefore ensure that you review the website reqularly for updates and further
notices and reports.




41

42

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

Introduction

Immediately following our appointment on 19 December 2014, the Company sold the entire
share capital of Smpro to Veola In addition, TEG Environmental sold certain customer
contracts currently fulfiled by Simpro to Veoha Full details of the transaction and its rationale
are set out in our SIP 16 Letter to all creditors dated 23 December 2014, a copy of whichis
attached at Appendix 7

The Company continues to hold 100% shareholdings in TEG Environmental and TEG Energy
together with Joint Venture investments in TEG Biogas (Perth) Limited (50% shareholding)
and TEG Biogas (London) Limited (24 5% shareholding) The Company also contains
intercompany receivables due from these companies These assets have not been the subject
of the pre-pack transaction and will be realised, where value remains, In the normal course of
the Administration

TEG Environmental has retained the business and assets relating to its operations at
Todmorden, Hillbarton and Perth These assets have not been the subject of the pre-pack
transaction and will be realised in the normal course of the Administration

Sale of the Business

As noted above, 1n order to maximise the value to all creditors, the Administrators sold the
entire share capital of Simpro to Veola immediately following our appointment on 19
December 2014 In addition, TEG Environmental scld certain customer contracts currently
fulfilled by Simpro to Vecha

As outhined in our SIP 16 Letter, the transaction tock place on 19 December 2014 The
purchaser 1s Veolia

There 1s no connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the Company or their associates

No directors, or former directors of the Group are involved in the management or ownership of
the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets have been transferred

The nature of the transaction was a sale by the Company of its shares in Simpro and the sale
of customer contracts in TEG Envircnmental that were fulfilled by Simpro The Company’s
remaining assets compnse its shareholdings in other subsidianies and joint ventures, and also
Iintercompany receivables due from these companies

The consideration for the transaction was £2 25m for the Simpro shares and £0 35m for the
TEG Environmental customer contracts The full consideration was paid in cash on
completion The share consideration was paid to TEG Group and the contracts consideration
was paid to TEG Environmental The consideration all relates to fixed charge realisations
which are compared to book value and valuations below




4.3,

Consideration Book Value Valuation of Assets

Shares of Simpro £225m £0 78m P&M £0 4m - £0 6m
Trade and other
recevables £0 33m

Contracts held in £0 35m nil n/a
TEG Envircnmental

The book value for the shares of Simpro 1s based on the net assets value at the time of the
transaction Independent professional valuations of the Simpro plant & machinery were
undertaken by GVA Grimley Limited who are appropriately qualified to carry out such
valuations and have confirmed their independence

Post Appointment Strategy

Immed ately following the appointment of the Administrators on 19 December 2014, members
of the Administrators’ staff attended the Group’s head office in Chorley, Lancashire to advise
employees of the Administrators’ appointment  Staff were briefed with regards to the
Administration and informed that a sale of the business and assets of Simpro and certain
customer contracts held within TEG Envirenmental but currently fulfilled by Simpro had been
completed to Veolia

Simpro staff were informed that their employment had been transferred under the Transfer of
Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations (“TUPE”) and referred to the relevant
contact from Veola

The Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditor clams and have handled
creditor quenes as they have ansen which include telephone calls and correspondence

The Administrators’ legal advisors advised n respect of all legal 1ssues arising on the sale of
business and assets and have been assisting the Adminustrators with post appointment
matters

Legal advice has been required in relation to the vanous properties and leases Veclha was
granted a licence to occupy vanous leasehold properties of the Group on completion of the
sale of business and assets of Simpro whilst consent 1s obtained from the relevant landlords
for the assignment of the leases The Administrators have instructed their legal advisers to
manage the assignment of leases (where applicable) and this process is ongoing

The Administrators’ staff will continue to liaise with Veolia to progress any unresolved issues
or future matters that may anse




51.

52

5.3

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

A Statement of Affairs has been submitted by the Directors of the Company, as at 19
December 2014, a copy of which I1s attached at Appendix 3

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no provision has been
made n the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the administrations (Including agents, legal
and other professional fees)

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs
Please note the following

+ The estimated to realise values are based on the sale consideration receved from the
sale of Simpro outined In our SIP 16 Letter to creditors, a copy of which s attached at
Appendix 9,

s There Is a cross guarantee in place between the Company and its subsidianes The
Group's total secured debt at the date of appointment was £4,123k,

+ The value of the Costain unsecured claim of £28m 1s disputed by the Directors, and

¢ No provision has been made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administration
{including agents, legal and professional fees)

There were also a number of inter-company debts between the vanous Companies The
directors have assumed any intercompany balances are irrecoverable

Secured creditors

The Company's secured debt at the date of the appointment cof the Administrators can be
summansed as follows

Termn Loan Facility — BoS 1,157
CID Facility - LBCF 308
Loan Note Holders 2,658
TOTAL T 4,123

The amounts In the table above differ shghtly from the amounts stated in the Statement of
Affarrs at Appendix 3 as the amounts in the Statement of Affairs also include legal fees that
were settled upon discharging the amounts due to BoS and LBCF

The term loan and loan notes were secured by joint and several cross guarantees across the
other compantes within the Group  Following the sale of the shares of Simpro on 19
December 2014, the term loan facility and CID facility were discharged in full, and ¢ £1 1m
was paid to the loan note holders




54

5.5.

5.6

57

On present estimates It Is likely that the balance of c £1 6m due to the loan note holders will
be paid in full from realisations in TEG Energy or TEG Environmental under the cross
guarantee

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims relating to the claims of the employees are scheduled at £16k On present
infermation it 1s likely that preferential claims will be paid in full

The Prescnbed Part

It 1s expected that the Secured Creditors will be paid in full and therefore the Prescnbed Part
will not apply

Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 19 December 2014 per the Directors’ Statements of
Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s summarised in the table below

Trade Creditors 223
Employment and Social Secunty Costs 497
Accruals 2086
Costain Claim (Disputed by the Directors) 28,000
TOTAL 28,926 |

After discharging the costs of the administration, at the present time we do not there will
believe there will be sufficient realisations from floating charge assets to pay a dividend to the
unsecured creditors of the Company however this 1s dependent on the level of realisations In
TEG Energy and TEG Environmental and the level of any intercompany dividends due from
these companies

Creditors’ Meeting to Seek Approval to the Proposals and consider specific
Resolutions regarding the Remuneration and costs of the Administrators

The Administrators have convened a meeting by correspondence for 16 February 2015 and
notice of that meeting, on Form 2 25B, I1s attached at Appendix 7

Creditors are requested to print, complete, sign and return Form 2 25B {(Appendix 7) to the
address on the front of this report, to signify their approval or otherwise of the resolutions and
Administrators’ proposals The resolutions, in addition to the proposals attached, are as
follows

e That the Joint Admimistrators’ Proposals be accepted

e That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time propery
aiven by the Joint Admiristrators and ther staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s performed (plus VAT)



e That the Joint Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be fixed by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters anising
in the Administration, calculated at the prevaiing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used
by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage I1s incurred, and for a website fixed cost of
£500 for the set up and maintenance of uploading statutory notifications to creditors to
such website for the duration of the engagement, including that of any follow on
engagement where appropriate, plus VAT where applicable

e That the Administrators be authorised to draw their pre-administration costs of £19,707 50
as an expense of the Administration

e In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the creditors of the Company agree that the
Admirustrators be discharged from hability per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act
immediately upon filing therr final report to creditors and vacating office

Optional resolution

Creditors have the option to form a creditors committee, although there 1s no requirement to
do so Should a crediter wish to nominate a representative as 2 member of the committee this
can be done by completing the following resolution

s For the appointment of [a norminated individual] of [name of company] representing [name
of creditor] as a member of the creditors commiitee

Should creditors of the Company, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts
of the Company wish to request a meeting be held they should complete the attached Form
2 21B (Appendix 8) and return 1t to the Administrators no later than 11 February 2015

A deposit of £750 towards the cests of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the
request per Rule 2 37(3) of the Rules




6.1.

62

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Introduction
A Statement of Pre-Administration costs 1s provided at Appendix 4

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrator {or other person qualified to act as such} before the company entered into
Administration but with a view to its doing so

Approval of costs

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are
approved for payment shall be by resolution of the meeting of creditors to be held by
correspondence, or any creditors committee formed at that meeting, detaled at section 5 7
above

The following resolution regarding the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration will be put to
the general body of creditors at the meeting detalled in section § 7 above or to the creditors’
committee should one be formed

Resolution That the Administrators be authorised to draw their pre-administration costs of

£19,707 50 as an expense of the Administration

10




71

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Introduction

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5) the following resolutions regarding the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration will be put to the general body of creditors at the meeting held by
correspondence detalled in Section 5 7 above or to the creditors’ committee should one be
formed

Resolution That the Joint Administrators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing n the administration, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the tme when the work 1s
performed (plus VAT)

Resotution That the Joint Adminsstrators’ disbursements for mileage be fixed by reference
to mileage properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the administration, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the
mileage 1s incurred and for a website fixed cost of £500 for the set up and
maintenance of uploading statutory notifications to creditors

The Administrators’ time costs incurred to 23 January 2015 total £30,676 50, which represents
78 hours at an average rate of £393 29 per hour, this ime 1s charged n six minute increments
These time costs are analysed at Appendix 5, where the work for each grade of staff has been
categonised into the following task headings and sub categories

« Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, drafting the SIP 16 letter to creditors,
compliance, cashienng, accounting and administrative functions

s Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits and
corresponding with suppliers and customers

+ Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice in refation to
secunty granted to the Bank Also, dealing with trade creditors, dealing with customer
creditors, employee 1ssues, and submitting documentation to HM Revenue & Customs

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 15 based on our 2014
national charge out rates as summansed below Please also note that the range of charge out
rates 1s now provided separately for Assistant Directors and Assistant Managers, this
information was previously provided under the category of Managers’ rates




7.2,

73

BAOTTIREE: & D O N

Pariners/Directors 615to 970
Assistant Drectors 47510735
Managers 410 tc 660
Assistant Managers 310to 525
Assistants and Support Staff 50 to 310

The average charge out rates applicable to this case are provided within the SIiP 9 tme
analysis at Appendix 5

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands quoted above
s0, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall
outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (inciuding cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their ime
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senionty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

“A Creditors’ Guide to Admirustrators’ Remuneration” i1s available for download at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Administrators’ Disbursements

As no disbursements have been approved for payment at this stage, no infermatton has been
disclosed This will be covered in the first progress report to creditors after approval has been
sought

Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation including
business sale agreements the Administrators instructed Walker Morns LLP, a firm of lawyers
with the appropriate expertise and experence in dealing with these types of Administrations

12




74

7.5

To date their accrued costs have amounted to £2,665 50 (plus VAT) and they have estimated
that their further fees will be in the region of £6,500 00 {plus VAT) in total in respect of the
Company Please note that the fee estimate 1s not fixed and only in relation to current known
work streams and therefore may be subject to change

In addition, GVA Grmley Limited, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the
Administrators to undertake inventones and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures
and fithings and other chattel assets where appropriate

No professional costs have been approved for payment at this stage
Creditors’ nght to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wniting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supphed
within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47{1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to ¢hallenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitied to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the
applicant(s) of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, In
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

13



8.1.

82

83

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the Directors
and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to their management of
the affairs of the Company and the causes of failure and will submit a confidential report to the
Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

As part of their investigations the Administrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

= statutory compliance 1ssues,
» misfeasance or breach of duty, and
« antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators should write to
the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties during the penod of this report or in the two years prior to
our appointment that we are aware of

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterpnse Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension 1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as,
e an application to Court,

« filing a notice In Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the purpose of
administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

« |n the event that the Company has no property remaining to be realsed the Administrators
may notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the
Administrators ceases and three months followming that date the company 1s deemed to be
dissolved

In addition the Administrators could propose to ptace the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary Arrangement Reference will
be made in the resolutions within this report as to the exit route most suitable to the
circumstances of each admiristration




8.4.

8.5.

The exit route chosen n relation to the Company 1s likely to be pursuant to paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Act, which will see the Administrators cease to act and the Company
dissolved three months after

If there 1s a distribution to unsecured creditors (other than via the PP}, the Administrators are
discharged from liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to
Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act upcn registration of the notice given pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedute B1 of the Act Where there will be no distnbution to unsecured
creditors, the Admtnistrators will seek their discharge from the secured creditor

EV Regulations

Council Regulation {EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that Regulation

Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Company’s former
trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the Administrators as soon as
possible




STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

The TEG Group Plc Court Case No. 1321 of 2014
In Administration {“the Company”)
The Administrators’ proposals are as follows

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Company and the settlement of all administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with their enguiries into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authonities with their investigation into the
affairs of the Company,

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against the Company unless the Administrators conclude, in therr
reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no assets available for distnbution,

4  the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbuticns
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropnate application,

§ that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of the Company comprsing of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of the Company,

6 that the Creditors' Committee, If one 1s appointed, be asked to agree that the basss of the
Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the administration,
calculated at the prevalling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses,

7 that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at the initial meeting of creditors, that the
creditors be asked at that meeting to agree that the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators’ and
therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the adrmirustration, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed,
plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses,

8 that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at the initial meeting of creditors, that the
creditors shall fix at that meeting, the Admirustrators’ disbursements for mileage to be
fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing during the administrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Deloiite at the time when mileage 15 incurred (presently up
to 45p per mile), plus VAT where applicable and for a website fixed cost of £500 for the
set up and maintenance of uploading statutory notifications to creditors to such website
for the duration of the engagement, including that of any foflow on engagement where
appropnate), plus VAT where applicable,




9 that, if a Creditors' Commuttee Is not appointed, the Administrators’ Pre Administration
Caosts as detailed in Appendix 4 of the Administrators’ Proposals be approved And that
the Administrators be authorised to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration
estate,

10 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the admimistration,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the administration  This may include
the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s cbtained) |
and then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which
option will result in a better realisation for ¢creditors, |

11 that, if the Company was to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the
Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidaters’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Liguidators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liquidation, calculated at
the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the tme when the
work 1s performed, plus VAT As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2){b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator
provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by creditors For the
purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be authonsed to carry out all
functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

12 in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the creditors of the Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act
immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating
office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of The TEG Group Plc

Daniel James Mark Smith and Wilhlam Kenneth Dawson
Administrators of the Company - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street

Manchester

M60 2AT

Daniel James Mark Smith and Wilham Kenneth Dawson were appointed Joint Administrators of The TEG
Group Plc on 19 December 2014 The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the

Joint Admimistrators. The Joint Admimstrators act as agents of the Company and contract without
personal habihty

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners.

17




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

THE TEG GROUP PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Regstered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

The TEG Group Plc
TEG Environmental Pic until 10 January 2007
Coincentral Plc until 6§ November 1995

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
1321 of 2014

19 December 2014

Darniel James Mark Smith and Willlam Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street

Manchester

ME0 2AT

c/o Delaitte LLP
PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street
Manchester

M6E0 2AT

03109613

3 October 1995

Mrs Tanja Willis

Bank of Scotland Plc

Grant Thornton UK LLP

The Directors of the Company
Mr Douglas Benjafield

Mr Michael Fishwick

Mr lan Hislop

Mr Leo McKenna

Mrs Tanja Willis

Mr Douglas Benjafield (0 04%)
Mr Michael Fishwick (0 16%)

Mr lan Hislop (0 18%)
Mrs Tanja Willis (0 03%)




APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 1

RECEIPTS

Simpro Share Consideration
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

IT Costs

Incentve Payments
Machinery/Equipment Costs
LBCF

Bank Charges

Loan Note Holders
Professional Fees

VAT Recelvable

Balance
REPRESENTED BY

Fixed Charge Account
Floating Charge Account

Source Deloitte Analysis

The TEG Group Plc
{In Administration}

as at 23 January 2015

Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Paymaents account

Statement of
Affalrs Floating
Estimated to Fixed Charge Charge Cumulative to
Realise (£) (E) (£} date {£)
2,600,000 00 2,250,000 00 - 2,250,000 00
- 032 - 032
2,250,000 32 - 2,250,000 32
1,788 40 - 1,788 40
1.230 00 - 1,230 00
385 67 - 385 67
1,166,707 53 - 1,166,707 53
1520 - 15 20
1 037,179 99 - 1,037,179 99
3,766 70 - 3,766 70
1,434 15 - 1,434 15
2,212,507 64 - 2,212,507 64
37,492 68 - 37.492 68
37,492 68
37,492 68




The TEG Group Plc - In Administration

Statement of Affairs

Rule 229

Statement of affairs

APPENDIX 3
Page 10of 7

form 2 148

Name of Company
e 1EG Group Ple

Company number
3109613

Inthe
High Court of justice, Chancery Division. Leeds
Dustrict Registry

Court case number
1321 of 2014

Statement as to the affurs of The TG Group Ple st Westmarch §louse, 42 Faton
Avenue, Buckshaw Village. Chorley, PR7 7NA as at 19% of December 2014, the date

that the company cniered administratton

Sintement of Trulh

1 believe that the facis stated in this statement of affiurs gre g full, true and complete staicment 6f the
affurs of the above named company as at (b) 19* of December 2014 the date that the company entered

admmistration
- »
Fullname ___ /aiva (il
4,
Signed ‘l{ 'f///é’

Dated A& "m\ua.q 2015

W/ vy




APPENDIX 3
Page 2of 7

A — Summary of Assets
Assets
ook Estmated 1o
Vahse Realtse
Asscis subject to fixed charge | w0 £000 )
Investments 719 2,600
F'rechold property -
Trnde receivables -
Less fixed charged secured debt
- Bank of Scotland (1,163) (1.163)
- Lloyds Commercial Finnnce {326) (126) |
- Loan Note Holders (2.658) (2.658)
Surplus / (Defics) 10 seeured creditors {w carry forward) 3,572 (1,547}
Assets subject 10 Nloating charge
Plant and Machinery . % -
Cash - -
Other recervables 67 -
Prepayments 62 -
Inter Company Loans 18,287 -
18416 - ‘
Uncharged assets !
|
{
|
Estimated total assets avarlable for preferenual creditors 18,416 -

Signature 7//’, // =  Dae__ 10 A / 15
o 77




APPENDIX 3

Page 3 of 7
Al = Summary of Liabilities
Estimatcd to
realise
£ 000 £000
Estimated total assety avallable for preferential
creditors {carried from page A)

Lazhilitiex

Prefercntin! crediton- 16 {16)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors (16
Estimated preseribed part of net property where sppheable (to carry torward) - -
Estimated total assets svailable for floating churge hulders 18
Debts kecured by flonting chamges 1,547 {1,547}
Estimnted deficiency /surplus of assets after floating charges {1,561}
Estmated preseribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) - -
Total sascts avnilable to ensecured creditors {1563)
Unsecured non-preferential ¢laims (excluding any shortfall 10 floating charge
holders) 28,926 (28,928)
Estimated deficiency/sarplus ns regards non-preferential creditors (28 926)
{exctuding any shortfal) to floating charpe holders)
Shonfall 1o preferential creditors (brought down) (16}
Shortfall 1o Nuating charge holders (brought down) {1547
Estimated deficicncy/surplus as regards creditors (30,439)
Issucd and called up capital 6,582 (6,582)
Fstimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members 37,071y

’ﬂ ;:‘/f/‘{_ Date A,?i,//l/lf

Signature

=



APPENDIX 3

Pagedof 7

F | =
YAV e ampuiig
e s
9168 |20
(s101a01(]
000°8Z a1 £q paindsip 1 an[e s STI) UNED) UTBISOD)
907 {payaeus ampayas Adod) s[pniddy
T Leb 1500 AN [7120€ pUB WLAQIdW
£Zt PAYIENT JITPITT SIONPAI)
000.3
uad 10UpAIY qap jo (aposod ()} fuwurie]y 1o
3 {umaas jo anpa | Alundos aieqg | Aq Py Aiundas £us o s[reix(] | lunowy SSIppY P JO UmN]
uotssassod

s_Amedwos 2y ur Ausdoud 1010 21D JO UORLDI BuiLiep SIGUPASD puy $1As 30 spood Jo Addns ay Jo 2ousape ui pred sunowe Sutwiep
SIW0)SN3 pup S1usuaarfe s[es [RUONIpUOs 10 Butses] (S1eyd “asepamd-aury Japun SI0BpA {7 AJNUIP] PUB SIOHPUD [T IPN{OUL IS NOX "N0N

SHOLIaAYD ANVINOD




APPENDIX 3

Page S5of 7

! ebey {Asmwung) poday eoypuy poby salipo steyxng
poz ebes d dncucy Boy.
P LR BH
PLOZZ LB %)
00'08481 00 00as GO DESY 00 008%
uSRLOy | e
oIt 1019
000009 0 000g
M Ropms Loy SSYTD
FLOZTULG v 8519
00010 00 Q40
Eunt) Suoday eoura 3 il
10ZBEL Sutd
08 58T 0558
BARCE 3N YD S
PLOZZ L fed -1~ =0 {4
a3SLoITl STINR 88 425304
aopg
SLOTLOS0 BLLI0 13D
7ee LOTME
) usanday wded
»LOZOLL [ R ITE e
09'R6E8 0EerLs 00 05
o1 meousficuuyy (atty ateop
SIoZNCR) F1ovase
oy 2oL Oy 2021
PN (G0) Kty
FOTTILA, L3GVHITY
oy L] sAup o¢ wiED 09 =ARD 08 +uiwp g1 ) ) meg wnessy
), ARRIRUEY PLOZTIAL  Weg Oualdy tag uoreurs] ey oby
IriviL oyl
SIUI0Z  %eq (Arewwing) poday suojtpauy paby Jafipa aseyaung




APPENDIX 3
Page 6of 7

t oBeg

{{ieunung) weday suoypasn paby selipan eseyang

00F abeg a1d dnoig Bay
00 ro8z 0 o
) mpRy urleurng
rLOZ/BA/S0 voIrnld
26 95C St
f=3 - E)
POV AOVMON
00 5009 00 GO0%
1 NN $:0185ain aATDe0Ig
riGTOLIL ALDYOdd
¥ 025y 700922 00572
CUULN SLONRITY g SNEREd
L0 LB ALYWI3d
rTRIER ¥0 58051 -4 * 73
T Antnoy abus LengN
rL020L82 B1SNKIN
oz 1 23w ] 244+ ]
AJTIVIS 3 3HOON
182081 Losn
20095 o0'ers
FONYHOXE N20LS NOONOT
¥10Z04. 3s
00 00083 o eo0d1
4T WD
102011 dT1 ORI
03 15X o0 1sW
Ae) wuof
YOUIUT AVASINOF
9 erl- - 4
NOSAWORL QADTY IMMUYT
¥ 0UBAS0 my
Tl eese &3 185
;00 PIRPNOD LOLLIEH
PLOTOLAZ LO4OH
"oy wamy siep ot shap oy sizpos « skap 7y o) ) waEg wneIry




APPENDIX 3
Page 7 of 7

£ obed
ooz oBag

{(Aewwng) wodey swonpes) peby soBpe oszyaung

xd dnovg Bay

2223222228133

(=]

§ipZnon

£ f3imuy mpidng
T siafwuy agplidng
| spadmuy aaqpdng
aagoed soXiy
dnosd ppewing
ey uo

) i ofeg
PApURLE 13X W]
Lo -]

Lwned

LETENT LY

oL LoYs
oy

poysd quljouy

K0S
rEoy

€2 LB B 4462 111 094Nz
shep it whep 0y aken 08 + nhep oz}

o)

00 Gonct

i0ZoULL

0N SR
ETM

03 Crrs

IOz

41 0IN} wopuRs asTos
S N0S

p:3 0]

ZEROZ0L

rLoZZ)

o171 06 slog uaing aanbg
eicilylel

aury

shep ot shep 09 sirp os +shep T

WRiL V88 &P

nOSIY



APPENDIX 4
Page 10of 3

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pursuant to Rule 2.33(2)(ka) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
1 GENERAL

Pre-Administration Costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses incurred by the
Administrators (or other person qualified to act as such) before the company entered into
Administration but with a view to its doing so

This Statement gives a detalled analysis of the Pre-Administration Costs for The TEG Group plc
incurred by the Administrators

2 APPROVAL

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are approved for
payment shall be by resolution of the meeting of creditors to be held, or any creditors committee
formed at that meeting, detalled at section 5 7 above




APPENDIX 4
Page 2of 3

PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE TEG GROUP PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Prior to the appointment of the Administrators, time was spent carrying out the following tasks
and matters which were considered to be necessary to placing the Company into
Administration,

During this period, the Administrators prepared for the Administration appointment which
included gathering information from the Company in order to prepare for the appointment and
development of a strategy to maximise value recovery for creditors from a sale of the business
and / or its assets

In addition, time was incurred by our firm's tax department in implementing an intercompany
restructuring to minimise the nsk of any tax charges arsing upon completion of the pre-
packaged sale of Simpro

These actions were taken prior to the appointment in order to ensure that such a strategy
could be quickly mplemented on appointment and the value of the business and assets of the
Company could be maxmised for the benefit of creditors




APPENDIX 4
Page 3of 3

4 ANALYSIS OF TIME INCURRED

The time incurred by the Administrators and their staff for the pre-appointment pertod from 8
December 2014 to 19 December 2014, are summansed in the table below A detalled analysis of the
time spent by work function 1s attached

Classification of work Partners Managers Assistants Total Average
function and & Hours Hourly

Directors Support Staff Rate

Preparation for - 25 75 10 2,797 50 27975

Administration

Pre Pack 5 - - 5 3,375 675

Negotiations

Tax Planning 17 8 - - 17 8 13,535 760 39
228 25 75 328 19,707 50 600 84

Total Fees Claimed 19,707 50

Total Fees Drawn 0

Total Fees Unpaid as 19,707 50

at the date of

Appointment

Preparation for Administration includes case planning, case set-up and preparation of statutory
notifications

Pre Pack Negotiations includes haising with legal advisors, agents and Veoha in respect of the sale
of the Simpro shares

Tax Planning includes outhring and implementing an intercompany restructuring to mimmise the nsk
of any tax charges ansing upon completion of the pre-packaged sale of the shares of Simpro

- Fees totalling £19,707 50 remasn unpaid as at the date of admimistration and their payment
needs approval by resolution from the creditors’ committee, or, if one 1s not formed, from the
general body of creditors




I

00 9L¥ 3

00 919 3

_ NMmYHa mmmu__

FAVHO H3d ANOHILVY FOVYHIAY

|
- 5

sz o6t 09 99°0¢ foous 09 1105 Jezez 05 LLI'S [orzz [ 00 52012 J oo sz 09TIO'Y [ose 1 1S0D 2 SHNOH IVLOL
oF ¥or 00 0LA'LE 00 5T 00 0LZ 00} 00 00F LL 00 ¥2 -
00 22y Wone [+ 03] 00aLz 001 - 00006 L 0oy - panesun
00 siv 000056 ocee - - - 00005 6 000Z - panes
SINIP I
LL09¢ 00 0791 099 00 991’1 099 00 Giy 00} -
oo 00 ozZp 0oz 0a ey [+,1 4 - - B - Buipes] BULCHLIOW
63 892 ozl oSy 00 SEL 05 ¢ - 0k Giv oot - Butpau] BuioBug
- Bujpel)
88 it 03 5ty i} 05 o¥ | 09 299°¢ 0L 9L - [T [T%13 - 09 Zio'y [T
SB Qlv 06 /8a 0L 00 £Z - - - 00 G5E B 05 Gl STLeY 05 ¢ Buibedey jeseuen
85 282 05 ISt ¥ [i-2-18 05 T6L 4 06 - oosesz 058 - - . SUCTRY (B
gl eLZ 0000Z + 05S 0000z 1 05§ - - - NS pue jue webeueyy BseD
0% vze 05 L8 052 00 099 [r44 05 15t €0 Bunty Loynjets pue Buuaysed
Bujuur|d pUR UCRERS|UMPY

t jo | abed

S XIGN3IddV

(3} 82

saney

Heddng ¢ sjuEISESY

(3) oy

SINOH

S1ABCUT Y ILNSISSY

(3} 00

SIOH

siafivuey

3 =0

sinoH

.

S10100010) JUWSESY

13) e

siney

I

SHIK] P IRy

S0Z AYVNNVF €2 O1 #1102 H3EW3D30A 61 AOIH3d FHL HOL S1SOD JNIL SHOLVH LSININGY

(NOILVHLSINIKAY NI)
071d dNO¥O ©31 IHL




Rute 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of The TEG Group Pic
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administraton 19 December, 2014

APPENDIX 6
Page 1 of 2

Form 4.2%

Name of Creditos

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Valtre
Added Tax and outstanding uncapdalised £
mterest as at the date the company went mto
hguidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantrated [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substanhate the clam at hus
discration)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Vatue Added Tax £
(b) amount of ctaim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If tota! amount above mciudes outstanding £
uncapitalised nterest please state amount

it you have fiked in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in bax 3 or the amount shown
m box 5{b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and f so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule § to, the
tnsotvency Act 1985 (as read with schedule 3
o the Socizl Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount{s) claimed as preferenbal £

Partculars of how and when debl incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held the value of
the security and the date it was grven £

i1

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posison wath or relaton o creditor

Rule 2.72

Form 4.25




PROOCF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Adrmutted to Vote for

Date

Adminstrator

APPENDIX 6
Page 2 of 2

Admuttad pretarantially for

£

Oate

Ademirustrator

Admitted non-preterentially for

Date

Admirustrator




APPENDIX 7
Page 1 of 2

Form 2.25B
Rule 2 48 Nobce of conduct of business by correspondence
Name of Company Company number
The TEG Group plc 03108613
in the Courl case number
High Coun of Jushice, Chancery Dwvision Leeds 1321 of 2014
Distict Registry

Notice is hereby given by

Qaniel James Mark Smith Willam Kenneth Dawson
Detoitte LLP Delaifte LLP

PO Box 500 PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street 2 Hardman Street
Manchester Manchester

MS0 2AT MB0 ZAT

to the creditors of The TEG Group ple
c/o Delaitte LLP, 2 Hardman Street, Manchester, ME0 2AT

that, pursuant {o paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are
& resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour
of against each resolution

This form must be receved at
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 500 2 Hardman Street Manchester MG0 2AT

by 12 noon on 13 February 2015 in order to be

counted It must be accompanied by details in wnting of your claim unless those details
have already been submutted for the purpose of a meetng of creditors Failure to do so
witl lead to your vota(s) being disregarded

Resolution {1) That the Joint Adrministrators i am "in Favour / Against
Proposals be accepted

Resolution (2) That the Jomt Administrators’ I am "in Favour / Against
rermuneration be fixed by reference o the ime

properly given by the Joint Administrators and

therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the

Admarustration, calculated at the prevailing

standard hourty charge out rates used by

Delorte LLP at the time when the work 1s

performed (plus VAT)

Resoluhon (3) That the Joint Administrators ¥ am “in Favour / Against
disbursements for mileage be fixed by refarence

to miteage properly incurred by the Joint

Administrators and therr siaff in attending o

matters ansing n the Admimstration, calculated

al the prevaiding standard mifeage rate of up o

45p used by Deloitta LLP at the time when the

mileage 15 incurred plus VAT where applicable

and for a website fixed cost of £500 for the set

up and mantenance of uploading notifications to




APPENDIX 7
Page 2of 2

creditors

Resolution (4} That the Adminisirators be t am " Favour / Aganst
authorised to draw therr pre-administration fees

of £19,707 50 as an expense of the

Administration

Resolution (5) in the absence of Creditors’ I am "in Favour / Against
Committees, the creditars of the Company

agree that the Administrators be discharged

from babiity per Paragraph 88 of Schedule B1 of

the Act immediately upon the Adminstrators’

filing their final report to creditors and vacating

office

Ophional Resolutson

Credrors have the opton to form a creditors
committee, although there is no requirement to
do 50 Shouls a creditor wish to nominate a
representative as a2 member of the commuttee,
this can be done by completing the following
resolution

For the appointment of of
representng
asa
member of the creditors committee

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN
RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity
ag director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returming your voles, piease
contact medus at the address above

Signed @J 3 .
\3\\)

Joint Adminustrator
Dated 30/1/{'5-




Rule 2.37

(a} Insert full name and
address of the creditor

making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d} Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and ther
claims in the
administration f the
requesting creditor's
clam

15 below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

APPENDIX 8
Page 1 of 1

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

The TEG Group Plc

Company number

03109613

In the
High Court of Justice, Leeds District
Registry, Chancery Division

Court case number
1321 of 2014

I {a)

request a meeting of the creditors of
The TEG Group Plc

c/o Deloitte LLP
PO Box 500
2 Hardman Street

Manchester

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (&)

Signed

Dated




APPENDIX 9
Page 1 of 9

THE TEG GROUP PLC IN ADMINISTRATION
STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16 - Initial letter to creditors dated 23 December

2014

Deloitte. o

20 fax 520
I Yaedran Sonet
BRI 00 WD AT

o £ 51157 537 3555
To All Known Croditors of The TEG Group pic and a“ffagr,; 147 829 34%
TEG Environmentai Limitod - Both in Administration Ay BRI 4D K

Corzacl Nama Jarden Woors
Dect 0361 455 6697
Emal joramasceiaeiotie oo uk

23 Decamber 2014
Our Ref TEGGD1MDIMS/MBILIM
Dear Srs

The TEG Group pic - in Administration (Company Number: 031096134 (“TEG Group” or “the
Campany”)

TEG Environments! L34 - in Administration (Company Number: 05655709} {“TEG Environmental”}
TEG Energy Ltd - In Administration (Company Number: 050085523) (“TEG Enorgy™)

Simpro Lid {Company Number: 03430688) {“Simpro™} ~ a 100% subsidiary of TEG Group
{Together “the Group")

Former Trading Addross: Westmarch House, 42 Eaton Avenue, Buckshaw Village, Chorloy,
Lancashire, PR7 7NA

1 write to inform you that Witliam Kenneth Dawson and { were appointed Joint Admmistrators ("the
Adminstrators”) of the Company on 19 December 2014 Formal notice ©f the appomntment s attached on
Form 2 128 In addiion we were also apponted Joint Adminisirators of TEG Environmental and TEG
Enemy on the same date Simpro, which is a 100% subsidiary of TEG Group, 15 not subject fo an
Administration appointment.

In order to provide full mformation to creditors in line with Statement of Insolvency Prachee 16 (England &
Wales) { provide i this lelter detanls regarding the sate of the business and assets and the events leadig
uptost

Information regarding the pre-packaged sale of the shares in Simpro from TEG Group and certain
contracts from TEG Environmental

Immeciataly following our appointment on 19 December 2014 the Company sold the entire share capital
of Simpro to Veolia ES (UK) Umited  In addition, TEG Environmental sold centain customer contracts
cumently futfilled by Simpro to Veola ES (UK) Limited

OO TS Fe el A DS 0G5 0Ot § P L At O e SR De T BEAD LRt ATt
hany ab COvArarerd RENS FETEY FU TR ET Tl Iy TV B st CTIET S L0 SG0T T L0pand A
A W TN MG SECa A S b Loy Tty p Pactiore £o0we I T rritsir o Chrtaed Aozt &
Sotir LEweesd A0 et of DeE G e Bred o Ta LK

TEREAUS 15 . Rty e vectiey 1 Raed n B eee et ik ets reprers seebee SUETS s weghies
EHEe 0 T S St iortey SR TN LT ke

Dwae iR £ Ul deprior mob B o Dot YAt ot ek Les TeC S DL, AU practe Qv Sntind O
FAENTRE WOk e rhear o 0 454N WTrER o PETEa athrs o st et KA A0 TR r e
SR o 150 o SRR of TTL 4 U e e T



APPENDIX 9
Page 2of 9

For clanty TEG Group continues to hold 100% shareholdings in TEG Envronmental and TEG Energy
together with Joint Ventures investments in TEG Biogas (Perth) Limited (50% shareholding) and TEG
Bioges (London) Limited (24 5% shareholding) TEG Group atso contains intereompany receivabiles due
from these companles These assels have not been the subject of the pee-pack transacton and will be
realsed i the normal course of the Adminustration

TEG Environmental has reteined the business and assets relating o is operations st Todmaorden
Huibarton and Perth  These assets have nol been the subject of the pre-pack transaction and will be
realised i the normal course of the Admrustration.

Background Information

The Group spacialises in greon technology cflenng organic wasle solubons from 10 sites throughout the
UK with the head office based in Chorloy, Lancashire The Company's shares were traded on AIM until
their suspension on 28 October 2014 The Group's sites use vanous processes including Anagrobic
Digestion (AD), In-Vessel Composting (IVC) and Open Air Windrow (OAW) which produce a range of
matenals including compost and digestate matenals. These products are used in @ number of KdustNGs
including agnculture, land remediation end horticulture The operations are summansed below

MG ERTIRANE (Y AR

TEG Group $LC «  AlM listed parent company

TEG Environmantal Limited +  Qpesates IVC plants at Todmordan Perth and Hillbarton

{100% Subsidiary) »  Ptant construction ("EPC") dhvision and contracts

TEG Energy Limitad = IVC plant operations at the Carlelon Rode facility

{100% subswdiary)

Simpro Limited +  Simpro manly composts green waste, operating from & Open Alr
{100% subswdiary) Windrow sites across the Midlands

TEG Biogas (Perth) Limited + 5PV set up with Albion Ventures LLP, to build the AD facility at
{50% Jolnt Venture) Perth in Scotland

TEG Biogas {London) Limited  +  SPY set up with Foresight Environmental, to build the AD facility af
{24 5% Jownt Venture) Dagenham

Events loading up to insolvency

The Group has been loss making {or a number of years and reported a hoss before tax in his audited
financlal statements in each of the {ast lour years (2013 £2,67Bk, 2012 £1,278k, 2011 £8,004k and
2010 £628k)

The Group faced consderable financiat uncertainty ansing from a contract (the *Contract™) with Costain
Linded {"Costam™) to buld 4 IVC facdities as part of the Greater Manchester Waste Contract. In
particutar’

« ¢ £2 Bm of retentions held by Costain under the Contracl tor over two years

= polential significant claims for remediation work




APPENDIX 9
Page 3of 9

The Contrac! 15 held by TEG Environmental and 1s guarantaed by TEG Group The Group had proposed
a number of solutions in @ bid to exdt the Contract but unfortunately none proved successful

On 30 September 2014, the Group announced 1t was unable to reach financial close on s proposed EPC
project for Gaydon  Certain other projects had atso been delayed into 2015 and therefora the Group had
no prospect of secunng the revenues required to sustamn the EPC Division In the short to medium term

On 28 October 2014 the Company announced the suspension of trading of ts shares on AIM pending
clarty on «ts financial position

On 31 October 2014 forecasts prepared by the Group showed that the Group had an unfunded cash
regquirement at the end of 2014 On this bass tha Directors began an accelerated disposal process to
explore oplions for the sale of all or pan of the Group

During this period, the Group consulted with 1tu secured creditors and major shareholders who all advised
that, without successful resolution of the Costain habilites they would not provide any further funding for
the Group

On 25 Novernber 2014 the Group confirmed, despite further fina! negotiations, ¢ had been unable to
negotiate an exit from the Contract and had been unable to sacure the reiease of any retentions owed to
the Group Guiven the ongoing costs associated with managing the conclusion of the Contract and the
assocated remedmtion costs, in the absence of capital from the relentions the Board befeved that the
abtity to raise additional third party funding for the Group was extremely unbkely

Marketing of tho business snd assots

As noted above, the Directors commenced the sele process on 31 October 2014 Given the financial
consiraints a fast-irack disposal procoss was undertaken The work was performed by the Corporate
Finance Advisoly practice at Deloitte {"Deloitte CFA"} Deloitte is regulated by the ICAEW and the Deloitte
CFA team compnsed experienced corporate inance prachiboners who have confirmed thetr
indepandencs in relation lo the Group through intemnal clant take on procedures and personal
ndependence trawning provisions

Deloitte CFA and TEG Group managemaent gstablished a iist of 54 potenally interested parbes
Following further discussion, four parlias were removad from the st due to pnor discussons already
undertaken with TEG and five parthes were put on hold by Management due to sensitivity around
commeroial terms and wider relatlonships in connection with the Greater Manchester project. The
process was kept open to new parties indicating inlerest throughout

Intial conversatians were undertaken by Deloitte with the remalining 45 parties which comprised a mix of
both trade end financial parlies 26 imterested parties were Issued with a standard non-disclosure
agreement of which 22 were duly signed and returned

A total of 20 parties, consisting of 12 financial parties and eight trade parbes, subsequently received a
detaded information pack

Fntlm;mg recept of the miormation packs, 15 parties requested further informabon prepared and
provided by the Company and exght engaged in management mestmgs, calls and emafl dialogue




APPENDIX 9
Page 4 of 9

Intia} offers for the entire business of the Group (excluding the EPC division) were requested by 17
November 2014 Seven tnitial offers for the business wera receved and there were a further eight offers
for indrvidual parts of the business

Four of the seven parhes that had submitted inihal bids were granted access fo a data room setup to
provids financia! and operational mformation to nterested parties One party condluded af this stage that
it did not wish to pursue the opportunity

One of the remamning parties became the preferrad bidder afior the other parties elther withdrew, or
reduced therr mital offers  However after aimost three weeks of pursuing the transachion and
confirmation of the nittal offer, the bidder withdrew on 1 December 2014

Al partes who submitted mnhal buds were informed of the withdrawal and another offer for the entire
busmess (excluding the EPC dmswon} was receved from a previous interested party {who had not made
anindial bid} However afler two weeks of pursuing the lransacbon this offer was also ultrnately
vathdrawn on 11 December 2014

Al this point there were no viable bids for the business and assats of tha whole Group, therefore Detotte
CFA pursued an offer from Veolia ES (UK) Ltd for the shares in Smpro only

The only assets to ba sold via a pro-packaged transaction are the Company’s shares in Simpro and
certn custorner cortracts held in TEG Environmental but fulfilled by Simpro  The valus of these shares
amd contracts have been determned through the marketing process This has delivered a betier result for
credntors than the aiternative option of 8 managed wind down and clasure of Simpro

Any remaming assets of the Group are expecled to be realised in Administration

The transaction

The transaction took place on 12 December 2014  The purchaser 1s Veoka ES (UK) Lid

There 8 no connecton batween the perchaser and the directors, shareholgers o secured erediors of the
Company or thelr associates

No deectors, or former directors, of the Group ere mvoived i the management or ownership of the
purchaser or of any other entity into which any of the assets have been transterred

The nature of the transacton is a szie by the Company of its shares 1n Simpro and the sale of customer
contracts i TEG Environmaenta! that were fuifilled by Simpre  The Company's remalning assels comprse
ts shareholtings in other subsidianes and jont venturas

The considemtion for the transaction was £2 25m for the Simpro shares and £0 35m for the customer
contracts The full considaration was paid in cash on completion The share consieration was paid to
TEG Group and the contracts consideration was paid to TEG Environmental  The conslderation all
retates to fixgd charge reaisations and is compared to book vafue and valuations below:




APPENDIX 9

Page 5 of 9
Considoration Book Valus Valustion of Assels
Shares of Simpro £2 25m £0 78m g PEM £O 4m - £06m
; H Trade and other
; ' recewables £0 33m
Contracts held n TEG £035m | nil nfa
Environmental E ;

The boak value for the shares of Simpro is based on the nat assets value at the tme of the transachon
Independent professionat valuaions of the Simpro plant & machinery were undertaken by GVA Gnmiey
Limied who are appropnately qualified {o carry out such valuations and have confirmed therr
independence

Alternativo opiions
The following alternative ophions were also considered as part of the planning process

Continuing to trede outside of Insclvency
As noted above the Company had exhausted its avalable cash resources and thss funding constrant was
impacting on its abwirty to cantinue trading

The Company s main sharehoiders as well as Bank of Scotiand plc {'the Bank™), and Lioyds Bank
Commerctal Finance Lid ((LBCF") all adwvisad they were nat willing to provude (he baval of addiional
funding necessary to support the Company tontinuing to rade, and tharafore this opbon was not capabie
of being pursued

Refinande of existing debt facllities

Grven the uncertainty pver tha level of contingent liabilities in relation to the EPC contract with Costam
and the lovel of cash requirement, the Company's duactors conciuded that it would not be possible to
refinance the Company's existing debts within the necessary timeframe

Troding insolvency
A trading administration of TEG Group would ot address the funding requirement across the Group and
tha other Group companias would need to 2iso enter Adrunistration

A trading insolvency of TEG Environmental, Simpro and TEG Erergy would be subject to a number of
significant resks that could erther prevent frading or significantly wnpact any value achieved Such nsks
include the Administrators’ abidity to obtam insurance to trade a waste management busmess, Health and
Safety responsibiiies in reletion to the operations, the risk that environmental icences could be
withdrawn or terminated and customer’s abiity 1o terminate contracts  The Company's directors
concluded that a pre-pack sale would be preferable to ensure @ swift and immediate trensfer of
operations vhere possble and that this would also generate the best value

{mmodiate’ managed closure

Grven that a debt refinance and a solvent rastruchure were not considered achmevable and asale out of a
trading adminstrabion was not atiractve, the only altematve to the sale of the Simpeo shares would have
been for Simpro to also enter into insolvency with the rest of tha Group with a visw to implamenting an



APPENDIX 9
Page 6 of 9

immediate or managed closure of tha business The cutcoma o all credilors in this scenano is inherently
uncenain

in a closure situation of Simpro, with the exception of certain trade deblors, no material reglisations wese
expected to be achieved from Simpro given the sites are all leasehold and all customer contracts wouid
ba capabic of being terminatad on inschvency

in addition, a closure of Simpro would have led to increased credstor claims trom employees {cE0 ten of
arrears of wage costs and expenses, statufory redundancy and notice costs), and reduced recepts from
customers

Estmated closure costs of £0 2m to £0 7m would also be mcurved in order to undertake either a managed
wind down or an mmmediate closure The immediate closure costs am higher due to the estmated cost of
transporting waste 10 allernative waste protessors (¢ £0 Smy)

Based on the sbove, our estimates indicate that, an Admirustration of Simpro would not produce any
return to shareholders and therefore no recovenes to TEG Group

Initlal Introduction of Deloltis LLP

On 20 January 2014, Deiolite LLP ("Deloitte”™) was engaged by Bank of Scotiand Pic ("the Bank”) as the
Company's primary secured lender, and the Company 1o undertake a review of the Group's Shot Term
Cash Flow Forecast ["STCFF"), histonical and forecast performance and assess the options available to
the Bank.

On 31 October 2014, Delortte CFA was engaged 1o commence a sates process and recelved mterest
from a number of parties (discussed in the sales process section of this fetter)  Deloitts has underaken
the folicwing work

1  Engegement letter dated 17 October 2014 Delotle was engaged by the Company 10 asaist the
Group with fts review of strategic options, undertake Contingency Planning and provide assistance
with Stakehokier Management,

2 Engagement letter dated 31 October 2014° Delbitte was engaged by the Company lo undertake a
marketing exercise ahd run a sales process

3 Addendum engagement letter dated 4 November 2014, Deloitte was engaged o review the shorl
term cash posibon of the Group

Dunng this process the Campany receved independent legal advice frarm Walker Moms LLP regarding
the Company s position and #s opbons

Beneficiary Access Agreements were signed to treat the Bank and LBCF as parties to the engagement
letters signed by the Company dated 17 October 2014, 31 October 2014 and subsequent addendum
lettar dated 4 November 2014




APPENDIX 9
Page 7 of 9

Pre-appointment considerstions

Pror 1o tha above engagements, Delodte had not had any pnar relationship with the Company, Group or
ts directors

Altematve options were analysed pnor 1o the pre-pack administation {as discussed above} An
immadiate closure would not provide better retumns o gl ereditors of the Group

Pre appointment, the Proposed Administrators had discussions with the Group’s key stakeholders,
Incisding the Bank, LBCF and tho Company's seeurad loan-nofe holders, The Trensaction structure was
supported by alf of the secured credrors

Dunng the sales process the Group requested that working capital funding continued to be provided from
LBCF via the 1D Foclidy LBCF wero supportive of this request and continued to provide funds within the
existing ID Facity

Grven the ikely challenges to trading the business in administration, the Proposed Administrators also
worked with the Company's senior management team to prepare » contngency plan, capable of bemg
executed shoukd the sales process nol prove successful

The Bank and LBCF hold first ranking security over &il assets of the Group  The secured loan-note
holders hold second ranking secunty over ell assets of the Group Detalls of ail the security hekd are
shown below

TEG Group pic

Debanture dated 11 May 2008 in favour of Bank of Scotland pic.

Legal charge over the freehold property on the north side of Bacup Road, Sharneytord dated 23 June
2006 in favour of Bank of Scodand plc

Deed of charge over deposit dated 29 October 2007 n favour of Bank of Scotland pic

Charge cver securities in TEG Biogas (London) Limited dated 31 August 2012 1 favour of invesioe Bank
ple as agent

Second ranking charge over secunty in TEG Biogas (London) Limiled dated 31 August 2012 i favour of
Foresight Fund Manages Limited

Cebenture dated 27 September 2013 m favour OF Beagle Asset Management Limded as security agent.

TEG Environmental Limitod

Debenture dated 10 June 2005 in faveur of Bank of Scotland pic

All assels debenture dated 30 March 2042 m favouwr of Lioyds Bank Commercial Fingnce Limited
Debenture dated 27 September 2013 in favour of Beagle Asset Management Limited as securily agem
Cebenture dated 14 May 2014 in favour of Bank of Scotiand pic

TEG Energy Limitod

Legal charge over the freehold property known as Double Bank Farm, Carlston Rode, Norfolk gated 27
Gctobar 2008 i favour of Bank of Scotland ple

Deed of charge dated 21 October 2006 n favour of Bank of Scolland pic

All assets debenture dated 30 March 2012 in favour of Lioyds Bank Commerciat Finance Limited
Debenture dated 27 Septamber 2013 m favour of Beagle Asset Management Limited es secunty agent.




APPENDIX 9
Page 8 of 9

Purpose of the Adminiatration
The purpese of an admimsstravon under The Enterpnse Act 2002 1s spit into three parts

1 Torescue a company as a going concam {in other words, a restruciunng which keeps the actuat
entity intact)

2. I the first purpose is not reascnably practicable (or the second purpese would clearly be better
tos the creditors as a whola), then the Administrators must perform they functions uth the
objoctive of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an
immediate iquidation of the company  This woult normally envisage a eale of the business and
assels a5 o going concern {or a more orderty sales process than in lquidation)

3 aeither of the first two parls of the purpose are raasonably practcable the Admmistrators must
perform thelr functions with the objective of realising property tn order to make a distrbution to
secured and/or preferential credrtors as applicabie

As noted above, the Company had significant secured and unsecured creditor habilities and 8 refinancing
of the Company's debis was not achievable, as such the Admunistraters conclided that the first option
was no! possible to achieve

Accordmgly, the purpose of the Administrations was to actueve a better result for creditors as a whole
than would be obtained through an ynmediate guidation of the Company  The purpose of the
Adminisiration has been achieved through the Sale and the resultant mitigation of creditor clalms

Goneral marars to be brought to the attention of crecitors

The effect of an Adminsstration appeintment is essentally to give protection to the Company and prevent
any person taking action againa! it During the penod of the Administration the Company cannot normally
be wound up, no Admuustrative Recerer can be appointed, nor can steps be taken by any creditor to
enforce securily, rapossass goods or commencs any legal proceedings apainst the Company without the
consent of tha Administrators The Adminesiiators wil manage the affalrs, busimess and property of the
Company for Lhe duration of the Administration

The Company coased 10 trade with Immediata effect on 19 December 2014 Pursuant to Paragraph 48 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886 {as amended) the Adminustrators will prepare proposais winch
will be submitted to the Company’s creditors withun eight weeks of the commencement of tha
Administration, or such period as the Court may ordes If appropnate o mesting of creditors will be
cenvened

The directors have been requested to prepame a Statement of Affuirs as at the date of the Adminrstration
in order to asstst in the Admmstrators’ review of the Company 8 financial stuation, credriors should
subml a deladed statement of lhe amount due from the Company at 18 December 2014 togother with
details of any secunty held Enclosed with this latter Is a tormal Proof of Debt fomn for creditors to
complete and retum Also enciosed s a questionnalre for completion by credltors who wish lo provide the
nformation requested

The Admuustrators eme obliged Lo consider the conduct of the directors of the Company dunng the last
three years {! there are any matters creditors wish to bring to the attention of the Adminstretors please
provide this in writing to the Administrators




APPENDIX 9
Page 90of 9

VAT bad debt rehef is now available i respect of all debts on supplies made on or after 1 April 1888, for
which VAT was charged and accounted for to HM Revenue 8 Customs, which has baen outstanding for a
period of slx months and Is written off in the accounts. No further documentation s necessary

Certain creditors may have a reservabon of e claim over goods in the Company's possession {f
creditors think they may have a cialm please conlact one of our duly authonsed represantative, Jordan
Moore, to make the necessary arrangements to pursus such a claim Such claims should be supported
by relevant documentation and an mdication of how such stocks may be dentified

Communication with creditors - websltes

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, aij statutory communications with creditors, inchuding
updates and progress reporis, will be postad onto a website, which has been set up speafically for this
purpase The web address is www deloitte comiuk/teggroup

A tetter (lo be 1ssued by emai if censant 1s oblained) will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website
15 updated with a statutory notice or report, ARl creditors’ statutory notices will be retaned on the wabsite
for 3 months after being uplcaded to the site,

Please note that a hard copy of any document upleaded to a website can be requested by wriling to the
address on the front of this letter, emalling jerdmoore@deloitta ¢o uk or Jordan Moore on 0161 455 6697

As required by Statement of Instivency Practice 8 (Engfend & Wales) — Payments (o Insolvency Office
Holders and Thelr Associates - a “Credrtors’ Guide to Admunistrators’ Remuneration” is avallabia for
downicad al www delaitte com/Aik/sip-9-england-and-wales Should creditors require a paper copy,
please send a request m wriing to the Administrators at the address on the front of Bus lotter and this wll
be provided at no cost

Please contact Daniel Taylor or Jordan Moore should creditors have any quenes regarding any of the
above matters

Ptoaso note that the Administrators act as agents of tho Company and contract without porsonal
ltability.

Yours faithfully
Far and on bebal! of The TEG Group plc and TEG Environmental Limited

VS e

Canwel Smith
Joint Administrator

Enc  Form212B
Procf of Debi form

Daniel James Mark Seth and Willlam Kenneth Dawson were gppomted Joint Admenistrators of The TEG Group plc,
TEG Enveonmental Limited and TEG Enargy LimRed on 18 December 2014 The affars, business and propeny of
the Company ame managed by the Joint Administraions The Jomt Admenistrators act as agents of the Company and
contract vathou! personal fiabity




